WRITTEN QUESTION TO THE MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND HOME AFFAIRS BY DEPUTY I. GARDINER OF ST. HELIER NORTH QUESTION SUBMITTED ON MONDAY 11th MARCH 2024 ANSWER TO BE TABLED ON MONDAY 18th MARCH 2024

Question

"With reference to the response to Part (b) of the Freedom of Information request entitled '<u>Work permits</u> <u>granted from 2019 onwards</u>', will the Minister provide a breakdown of the temporary work permits received and granted from 2019 to 2023 (inclusive) by industry and by role type (for example, electrician, plumber)?"

Answer

Herdsman

Landscape Gardener

	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Temporary Construction						
Assembler Prefabricated Elements	0	0	0	1	3	0
Builder	0	0	16	6	17	2
Carpenter	0	0	13	41	15	9
Crane Operator	0	0	5	3	0	0
Electrician	0	0	0	1	1	0
Fixer / Fitter / Installer	0	0	4	11	13	2
Ground worker	0	0	0	0	0	1
Multi-skilled Labourer / Construction worker	0	0	42	155	196	39
Painter and decorator	0	0	0	0	2	0
Plasterer / Dry Liner / Renderer	0	0	6	5	1	0
Project Manager	0	0	11	3	4	0
Scaffolder	0	0	0	0	2	1
Setting out engineer	0	0	0	1	1	0
Foreman / Manager / Supervisor	0	0	8	32	7	2
Skilled Craftsmen	0	0	1	1	2	1
Steel Fabricator	0	0	0	4	4	0
Stonemason	0	0	9	6	9	0
Tiler	0	0	0	1	0	0
Window Fitter / Glazer	0	0	30	18	5	0
	0	0	145	289	282	57
	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Temporary Agriculture						
Agriculture worker	0	28	87	46	79	75
Farm Manager	0	0	0	1	1	0
Farm worker	0	27	141	250	220	64

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

2

2

6

0

11

Potato grower / packer	0	0	0	16	0	0
	0	55	230	316	308	150

	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Temporary Fishing						
Fisherman	0	3	5	8	6	0
Oyster / Shellfish Farm Worker	0	0	12	24	29	5
	0	3	17	32	35	5

	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Temporary Hospitality						
2nd Chef					1	2
Accommodation Assistant			1	1		
Accommodation Manager					1	
Aquadome Assistant Manager			1			
Aquadome Cleaner					1	
Asian Specialist Chef	1		1	1		
Assistant Bar Manager			1		4	2
Assistant Chef				1	5	5
Assistant Cook					1	
Assistant F&B Manager				1		
Assistant Food & Beverage Manager			1	1	1	1
Assistant Food and Beverage Controller	1		1	1	2	1
Assistant Head Housekeeper				1	1	1
Assistant House Manager			1	1	1	1
Assistant Housekeeper	1	1	1	1		
Assistant Manager				2		1
Assistant Manager/ Front of House						1
Assistant Manager/Sushi Chef					1	
Assistant Pizza Chef					1	
Assistant Restaurant Manager	1	1	2	4	3	1
Assistant Sommelier				1	3	
Assistant Tandoori Chef					1	
Ayuverdic Spa Therapist	1	1		2		
Bar and Beverages Manager	1		2	1	1	
BAR AND COFFEE SHOP ASSISTANT					2	2
Bar and Food Server				3	1	
Bar Attendant			2	1		1
Bar Attendant/Porter					1	
Bar Chef				1	4	
Bar Manager			1	4	6	3
Bar Person			3	12	16	7
Bar Person and Mini Chef					2	
Bar Server			2	2	2	
Bar Supervisor	2	1	6	7	7	4
Bar Tender	1	1	2	14	16	6

Bar Tender/Mixologist			ĺ		1	1
Bar Tender/Waiter			2	2	4	1
Bar Tender/Waitress					1	
Bar/Catering Personnel		1		1	1	1
Bar/Coffee Shop Assistant			1	4	4	
Bar/Restaurant Server					2	
Bar/Waiting Staff				2	1	1
Barista			3	3	10	5
Barista and Bartender						1
Barista/Server					2	1
Barmaid/Waitress				2	2	1
Barman				7	7	4
Barman/Waiter				1	2	
Bars Manager			1	1	1	
Breakfast Assistant			1	-	1	1
Breakfast Chef	1		1	2	4	4
Breakfast Manager	1		1	2	1	
Cafe Assistant			1	3	6	10
Café Assistant			1	1	7	6
Cafe Manager			1	1	,	0
Cafe Supervisor			1	1	2	1
Catering Assistant				8	10	9
Central Reservations Agent				1	10	1
Central Reservations General Assistant				1	2	2
Chambermaid				4	6	6
Chambermaid - General Assistant				4	0	1
Chef	2	5	12	55	65	16
Chef / Manager	Z	5	12	55	2	10
Chef Assistant						1
Chef de Partie	5	9	45	102	3 102	57
Chef de Partie Pastry	5	9	43	102	102	57
2			4	8	8	5
Chef de Rang Chef de Rank			4	0	0 1	5
Chef/Cafe Assistant				1	1	
Chef/Waiter				1	1	
Cleaner					1	1
Cocktail Bar Tender			1	1	1	1
			1	1	3	1
Coffee Assistant/Waiter					3	1 3
Coffee shop & Bar Assistant				1	5	3
Coffee Shop Assistant				1	3	
Coffee Shop Assistant/Cleaner		1	12	1	24	10
Commis Chef/Brackfast Chef		1	13	38	34	19
Commis Chef/Breakfast Chef				1	4	
Commis Chef/K.P.			1	2	4	
Commis de Rang			1	3	3	2
Commis de Rang/Night Porter				1	1	1

Commis Waiter		1		3	4	
Commis Waitress				2		
Concierge			2	2	4	1
Concierge / Porter					1	
Cook				2		2
Day Porter				5	6	5
Demi Chef			7	14	16	9
Demi Chef de Partie			3	8	19	7
Demi Chef de Rang			4	4	6	4
Deputy General Manager	1		3	3	3	2
Deputy Head Chef			1			
Deputy Head Housekeeper	1	1	1	1	1	1
Duty Manager			2	2		1
Duty Restaurant Manager				1	2	
Entertainer	1		1	1	1	1
Entertainment Operations Supervisor						1
Event Co-ordinator				1	3	1
Events Executive			1	1	2	-
Executive Head Houskeeper			-	-	_	1
Executive Housekeeper						1
Executive Sous Chef			1			-
F & B Assistant			2	10	31	19
F & B Attendant		1	2	2	5	2
F&B Operator		-	1	1	1	
F&B Supervisor	1	1	1	6	4	5
Fixed Term Guest Experience Coordinator		-	1	1	1	0
Floor Housekeeper	1	1	3	3	3	3
Floor Supervisor - Housekeeping		-	1	1	1	1
FOH/ Hotel Receptionist / Administrator			_	1	2	
Food & Beverage			1	1	5	8
Food & Beverage / Housekeeping Assistant					6	4
Food & Beverage Assistant	9	10	53	120	84	44
Food & Beverage Attendant	4	9	19	37	41	33
Food & Beverage Server				2	5	2
Food & Beverage Supervisor	2	2	5	16	19	7
Food And Beverage Front of House Team			_			
Member				2	1	
Food and Beverage Manager				3	3	2
Food and Beverage Operator				1		
Food and Beverage Service Manager				1	1	
Food production Assistant				1		
French Office Administrator						2
Front of House			2	10	10	4
Front of House Manager			1	2	3	
Front of House Supervisor	1	1	1	1	1	1
Front of House Team Leader			1	2	3	3
Front of House Team Member			1	10	20	3

Front of House/Kitchen Staff				1	2	1
Front of House/Waitress					3	
Front Office Assistant	2	1	5	6	6	7
Front Office Assistant Manager					1	1
Front Office Manager			1	1	_	1
Front Office Supervisor			-	1	2	1
General Assistant			8	36	64	44
General Manager	2	1	1	3	2	1
Group coordinator		-	-	U	1	1
Guest Experience Coordinator			1	1	1	-
Guest Experience Shift Leader			1	1	1	
Guest Services Supervisor				1		
Hall Porter			1	5	7	6
Head Bartender			1	1	, 1	1
Head Chef	3	1	8	17	12	2
Head Housekeeper	5	1	1	3	3	2
Head Pastry Chef			1	5	1	<u> </u>
Head Receptionist	1		2	4	4	3
Head Sommelier	1		1	4	4	5
Head Sushi Chef			2			
Head Waiter			1	3	6	2
Head Waiter/Sommelier			1	1	1	1
Hospitality Assistant				1	1	1
Hotel & Kitchen Assistant					3	
Hotel Rooms and Accommodation Manager				1	1	
Hotel Services Assistant				1	1	
House Keeping				1	2	
House Manager				1	1	
Housekeeper	1		4	4	8	3
Housekeeper & General Assistant	1		4	4	2	2
Housekeeping				1	2 1	1
Housekeeping Assistant				1	6	3
Housekeeping Attendant			23	43	46	43
Housekeeping Manager			23	43	40	43
Housekeeping Senior Supervisor			1		1	1
Housekeeping Supervisor			5	1 7	7	1
			5			
Junior Food & Beverage Supervisor				1	1	1
Junior Head Waiter				4	1	3
Junior Site Manager Junior Sous Chef				1	2	1 2
Kitchen Assistant			6	1	38	
			6	23		26
Kitchen Assistant/Porter/Prep Chef					1	
Kitchen Assistant/Junior Commis Chef				A	1	
Kitchen Assistant/KP				4	6	4
Kitchen Help			1.4	50	0.4	1
Kitchen Porter			14	53	84	41

Kitchen Porter / Chef De Partie				2	2	5
Kitchen Porter/Storeman						1
Kitchen/Laundry Assistant						1
KP/Chef				1	1	
Laundry Assistant			1	9	13	11
Laundry Attendant				1	1	1
Leisure Assistant			1	7	13	2
Lifeguard			2	5	5	3
Lifeguard - Shift Leader			1	1	2	1
Linen Porter			3	6	3	1
Linen Room Attendant				0	1	1
Malaysian Chef					1	
Manager			1	3	3	1
Manager/Chef			1	5	1	1
Manager/Sushi Chef					1	
Marketing and Events Executive				1	1	1
Marketing and Events Executive Meeting & Events Specialist				1	2	1
Mixologist				1	1	
Night Cleaner				1	1	
	1	1	1	1	1	
Night Duty Manager	1	1 2	1	1 2	3	
Night Manager	2	2		8	10	7
Night Porter		Z	4			7
Night Receptionist			1	1	1	1
Night Shift Leader			1	1	1	1
Operations Manager	1	1		1	10	2
Pastry Chef	1	1	2	6	10	3
Pastry Chef and Chef De Partie				1		
Pastry- Junior Sous Chef				2		
Pastry Sous Chef	1		1	1	1	1
Pizza Chef			1	2	3	2
Pizzaiolo				1	1	
Porter	1	1	3	6	7	3
Porters Store Supervisor			1	1	1	
Public Area Cleaner				1	1	1
Reception Manager			1	2	1	
Reception Shift Leader			3	3	3	2
Reception Supervisor			1			
Receptionist	1	6	20	42	50	34
Receptionist - General Assistant						1
Receptionist/Bar Person			1	1	2	1
Receptionist/Porter			2			
Reservation Coordinator		ļ			2	
Reservationist						1
Reservations & Events Agent			1	1		
Reservations Agent				1	3	
Residence assistant					1	

Residence Manager				1	2	
Restaurant and coffee shop assistant				1		
Restaurant Assistant		1	3	6	9	3
Restaurant Food & Beverage Assistant				1	1	1
Restaurant Manager	1		10	16	5	4
Restaurant staff	1	1	1	7	4	1
Restaurant Supervisor	1	1	5	9	11	4
Restaurant supervisor and bar assistant				1		
Restaurant/Bar Service Supervisor			2	2	1	1
Room & Laundry Attendant				2	2	2
Room Attendant			27	103	111	82
Room Attendant/Waitress						1
Seasonal Food & Beverage Assistant					1	1
Seasonal Room Attendant			1	1		
Second Chef				4	2	1
Senior Chef					1	1
Senior Chef de Partie			5	6	9	3
Senior Chef de Partie Pastry			1		1	
Senior Food and Beverage Assistant	1		2	1	1	1
Senior Front Office Assistant	1	1	1	1	1	1
Senior Head Chef			1	1		
Senior Lifeguard					1	
Senior Reservationist			1	2	2	
Senior Sous Chef			1	1	3	2
Senior Waiter					2	
Server					1	1
Service Assistant				1		
Silver Service Waitress					1	
Sous Chef			7	20	28	9
Sous Chef (Junior)			1	2	3	1
Sous Chef Pastry			3	1	1	
Spa Manager				1		
Spa Receptionist				2	1	
Spa Therapist	1	1	3	10	12	4
Specialist Sous Chef				2	1	
Steward			2	2	2	
Store Person			1	1	2	1
Sushi Chef			1	7	3	
Sushi Sous Chef				1		
Tandoori Chef				1	1	
Tassili Restaurant Manager			1	1		
Team Chef			1			
Team Leader				1	2	
Team Member						1
Tourism and Catering Assistant	1 1				1	
Trainee Chef			1			

Waiter	1	1	20	31	49	26
Waiter/ Barman					1	
Waiter/Bar Person	1	1	1	3	6	3
Waiter/General Assistant					1	
Waiter/Supervisor				2	1	2
Waiting Staff			2	11	11	4
Waiting Team Member						3
Waitress	1		12	50	63	22
Waitress /Barista			1		2	
Waitress/ Front of House					2	
Waitress/Bar Person				1	3	1
Waitress/Chambermaid			1	1	4	1
Waitress/Host					1	
Waitress/Kitchen Assistant					1	
Waitress/Room Attendant				2	1	
Wharf Bar Manager			1		1	
	67	74	498	1285	1586	866